Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East

Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Flamboro	Flamboro Downs				
Date	Thursday,	Thursday, February 24 2022		Post Time	18:35	
Weather	-6 degrees	celsius		Wind: ENE 23km/hr		
Track Condition Good (1)						
Number of Rac	ces 11	Qualifying races		Total Entries 92		
Mutual Handle \$437,746						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investi Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
John Dorion	Gunnar Lindberg	Kelly Counsell (remote)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disgualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

Natasha Day excused from her drive in R2.

Races:

R1 - Clear

R2 – INQUIRY – Reviewed the break before the start of #6 SAUBLE PLAY (P. MacKenzie) who was inside the fair-start pole and did receive a fair start. It was observed on the replay video that the knee boot on #7 REAL WICKED (S. Coulter) slipped down heading into the first turn causing the horse to break stride. #7 received an equipment break (EX) and finished with broken equipment (BE).

https://youtu.be/sdyt-uYlcII

R3 – INQUIRY – Reviewed the break after the start by #1 PEY BUG (B. Brown,4th). The horse broke on its own and followed the breaking rules. No violations.

https://youtu.be/qlJalgnevLs

R4 - Clear.

R5 - Clear. #2 BIRKIN (S. Lacaille) did finish in 207.1. The Paddock Judge was notified. #6 FLASHCALLTHEJUDGES (J. Turcotte, 4th) was called to the test barn and did arrive late. Trainer Malik Smith was issued a \$200 penalty for violation of AGCO rule 9.11. Ruling #1618436

R6 – INQUIRY. #1 ALL IN JEST (T. Henry) did break stride on the first turn causing interference to #2 and #5. ALL IN JEST finished 4th and was placed 9th behind the horses involved in the interference.

https://youtu.be/2EB9Es90Zgl

R7 – Clear. There was a late scratch of #5 HARD ROCK by the Official Vet. Refund of \$190.

R8 – Reviewed pylons at the head of the stretch on #4 OUTRAGEOUS SONG (A. Haughan). No violations. #5 COMING YOUR WAY (S. Coulter, 3rd) was called to the test barn and did arrive late. Trainer Bruno Lacroce was issued a \$200 penalty for violation of AGCO rule 9.11. Ruling #1618472

R9 - Clear.

R10 - Clear.

R11 - #3 DRAGON FLY CREEK pulled up at the ½ and must qualify for performance. #1 RYMAR CHAMP finished with broken equipment (head pole).

Claims:

R1- THREE TRICK GAINER (1) \$15,000 - O/209951 ONT INC TR/Jared Bothwell

R1 - MODERN WRITER (1) \$15,000 - O/Gestian Marc Lemay TR/Joe Pereira

R1 – A BETTER MAN (1) \$15,000 – O/Kyle Streigh TR/Shawn Hyatt

R2 – ATEYATEFNGERSLOUIE (2) \$8,500 – O/La Ferme Tagg Inc, Les Ecuries GLD INC TR/Gerard Demers

R7 – LOBEL BRUISER (2) \$7,000 – O/TR Carrie Saunders

R9 - ALWAYS N THE MONEY (1) \$10,500 O/TR Leonard Lalonde Jr